
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, July 29, 2025 9:30 AM

City & County Building

Parr-Widener Room 389

I. INTRODUCTIONS

II. ANNOUNCEMENTS

III. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS

Mayor's Office

25-1038 Approves the Mayor’s appointment to the Mile-High Regional 

Emergency Medical & Trauma Advisory Council. Approves the 

Mayor’s appointment of Heather Edwards to the Mile-High 

Regional Emergency Medical & Trauma Advisory Council for a 

term from 8-1-2025 to 7-31-2027 or until a successor is duly 

appointed, citywide.

Resolution

Denver International Airport

25-1045 Amends a contract with Merchant Aviation LLC by adding 

$2,000,000.00 for a new total of $3,000,000.00 to provide 

on-call airport planning services for projects at Denver 

International Airport (DEN). No change to duration, in Council 

District 11 (PLANE-202266041/PLANE-202578703-01).

Resolution

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

25-1019 Approves a contract with BNSF Railway Company for 

$783,615.00 and a term of Execution to the earlier of (i) 

Completion of Work or (ii) +24 Months for the Washington St 

Revitalization; improvement of existing at-grade crossing. 

Location: Washington Street, East 47th Avenue to East 52nd 

Avenue, in Council District 9 (DOTI-202580145).

Resolution

25-1034 Dedicates five City-owned parcels of land as Public 

Right-of-Way as 1) North Trenton Street, located at the 

intersection of East Montview Boulevard and North Trenton 

Street, 2) North Tamarac Street, located at the intersection of 

North Tamarac Street and East 20th Place, 3) East 20th Place, 

located at the intersection of East 20th Place and North 

Tamarac Street, 4) North Ulster Street, located at the 

intersection of North Ulster Street and East 20th Place, and 5) 

North Uinta Street, located at the intersection of North Uinta 

Resolution

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27651
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27658
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27632
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27647


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, July 29, 2025
Page 2 

Street and East 22nd Avenue, in Council District 8.

25-1035 Dedicates a City-owned parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way 

as Public Alley, bounded by North Julian Street, West 24th 

Avenue, North Irving Street, and West 23rd Avenue, Council 

District 1.

Resolution

25-1036 Dedicates two City-owned parcels of land as Public 

Right-of-Way as 1) East 47th Avenue, located at the 

intersection of East 47th Avenue and North Central Park 

Boulevard, and 2) North Beeler Court, located at the 

intersection of North Beeler Court and East 46th Place, in 

Council District 8.

Resolution

25-1037 Dedicates two City-owned parcels of land as Public 

Right-of-Way as 1) Public Alley, bounded by West 41st Avenue, 

North Quivas Street, West 40th Avenue, and North Shoshone 

Street 2) Public Alley, bounded by West 41st Avenue, North 

Quivas Street, West 40th Avenue, and North Shoshone Street, 

in Council District 1.

Resolution

25-1040 Dedicates a City-owned parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way 

as North Speer Boulevard, located near the intersection of 

North Speer Boulevard and North Clay Street, in Council 

District 1.

Resolution

25-1041 Dedicates a City-owned parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way 

as Public Alley, bounded by North Osceola Street, West 14th 

Avenue, North Perry Street, and West 13th Avenue, in Council 

District 3.

Resolution

25-1042 Dedicates a City-owned parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way 

as North Sheridan Boulevard, located near the intersection of 

North Sheridan Boulevard and West 39th Avenue, in Council 

District 1.

Resolution

25-1043 Revokes Ordinance No. 977, Series of 2004 which granted a 

revocable permit to Argus of Colorado Home Health, Inc., 

their successors and assigns, to encroach with conduit into the 

alley bounded by East 16th Avenue, East 17th Avenue, North 

Race Street, and North Vine Street, in Council District 10.

Bill

25-1046 Dedicates two City-owned parcels of land as Public 

Right-of-Way as 1) West Colfax Avenue, located at the Resolution

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27648
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27649
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27650
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27653
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27654
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27655
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27656
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27659


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, July 29, 2025
Page 3 

intersection of West Colfax Avenue and North Osceola Street, 

and 2) Public Alley, bounded by West Colfax Avenue, North 

Osceola Street, West 14th Avenue, and North Newton Street, 

in Council District 3.

25-1047 Dedicates a City-owned parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way 

as East Wesley Avenue, located at the intersection of East 

Wesley Avenue and South Gaylord Street, in Council District 6.  

Resolution

Department of Public Health and Environment

25-1020 Approves a grant agreement with Clayton Early Learning, 

Trustee for $1,000,000.00 with an end date of 7-31-2028 to 

increase their offerings of serving healthy, high-quality food to 

the community through funding provided by the Healthy Food 

for Denver’s Kids Initiative, located at 3801 Martin Luther King 

Boulevard, in Council District 9 (ENVHL-202580275).

*

Resolution

25-1021 Approves a grant agreement with Colorado Food Cluster, Inc. 

for $856,891.09 with an end date of 7-31-2028 to provide food 

offerings to youth, along with increased benefits enrollment 

through funding provided by the Healthy Food for Denver’s 

Kids Initiative, in Council Districts 1, 6, 9, and 10 

(ENVHL-202580362).

*

Resolution

25-1022 Approves a grant agreement with East Colfax Community 

Collective for $795,323.24 with an end date of 7-31-2028 to 

provide culturally relevant, fresh meals to Denver resident 

youth and families, funded by the Healthy Food for Denver’s 

Kids Initiative, in Council Districts 5, 6, 8, and 11 

(ENVHL-202580186-00).

*

Resolution

25-1023 Approves a grant agreement with Frontline Farming for 

$989,374.82 with an end date of 7-31-2028 to provide 

nutritious food and hands on food-based education as funded 

by the Healthy Food for Denver’s Kids Initiative, in Council 

Districts 1, 7, 9, & 11 (ENVHL-202580185).

*

Resolution

25-1024 Approves a grant agreement with The Hadanou Collective dba 

Southwest Food Coalition for $999,680.00 with an end date of 

7-31-2028 to provide nutritious food and hands on food-based 

education as funded by the Healthy Food for Denver’s Kids 

Initiative, in Council Districts 2,3 and 7 

*

Resolution

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27660
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27633
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27634
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27635
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27636
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27637


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, July 29, 2025
Page 4 

(ENVHL-202580269-00).

25-1025 Approves a grant agreement with Hunger Free Colorado for 

$983,116.56 with an end date of 7-31-2028 to provide federal 

nutrition assistance enrollment as funded by the Healthy Food 

for Denver’s Kids Initiative, citywide (ENVHL-202580280-00).

*

Resolution

25-1026 Approves a grant agreement with Kaizen Food Rescue for 

$999,999.87 with an end date of 7-31-2028 to provide 

culturally relevant, fresh food distribution to Denver resident 

youth and their families as funded by the Healthy Food for 

Denver’s Kids Initiative, in Council Districts 7, 8 and 11 

(ENVHL-202580271-00).

*

Resolution

25-1027 Approves a grant agreement with The Consumption Literacy 

Project for $1,000,000.00 with an end date of 7-31-2028 to 

provide nutrition education to Denver resident youth and their 

families as funded by the Healthy Food for Denver’s Kids 

Initiative, in Council Districts 3, 8, 9 and 11 

(ENVHL-202580272-00).

*

Resolution

25-1028 Approves a grant agreement with WeeCycle for $999,999.58 

with an end date of 7-31-2028 to provide infant formula and 

nutrition education to Denver resident youth and their families 

as funded by the Healthy Food for Denver’s Kids Initiative, 

citywide (ENVHL-202580273-00).

*

Resolution

25-1029 Approves a grant agreement with Denver Health and Hospital 

Authority for $1,000,000.00 with an end date of 7-31-2028 to 

enroll patients in and provide Women, Infant & Children (WIC) 

services during pediatric and OB/GYN appointments at several 

Denver Health outpatient clinic locations including Eastside, 

Montbello, Westside, Webb Pediatrics, and Pena Clinic, as 

funded by the Healthy Food for Denver’s Kids Initiative, 

citywide (ENVHL-202580277-00).

*

Bill

25-1030 Approves an Intergovernmental Agreement with Denver Public 

Schools (DPS) Food and Nutrition Services for $863,500.00 

with an end date of 7-31-2028 to provide DPS schools with chef 

education to enhance fresh garden to table food access across 

166 schools funded by the Healthy Food for Denver’s Kids 

Initiative, citywide (ENVHL-202580279-00).

*

Bill

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27638
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27639
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27640
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27641
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27642
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27643


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, July 29, 2025
Page 5 

25-1031 Approves a grant agreement with Denver Public Schools for 

$574,179.52 with an end date of 7-31-2028 to provide reliable 

healthy food access for Denver’s children, as funded by the 

Healthy Food for Denver’s Kids Initiative, serving Districts 1, 3, 

6, 8, 9 and 10 (ENVHL-202580270-00).

*

Bill

General Services

25-1033 Approves a Master Purchase Order with United Rentals (North 

America) Inc. for $950,000.00 with an end date of 6-11-2028 

with an option for two extensions not to surpass 8-27-2030 to 

provide equipment rentals for various projects across the city, 

citywide (SC-00010440).  

Resolution

Safety

25-1044 Amends a Revenue Agreement with the Colorado Division of 

Criminal Justice to add $8,376,054.13 for a new total of 

$16,588,725.53 and adding 12 months for a new end date of 

9-30-2026 for continued funding of Denver Community 

Corrections for the 2025 - 2026 state fiscal year, citywide. 

(SAFTY-202474450/SAFTY-202580136-01).

Bill

*indicates committee action item

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27644
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27646
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27657

